



# Provider Bulletin

DECEMBER 2021  
Volume 37, Number 30



## THIS ISSUE

pg 1 Important Update: Update to Dental Transformation Initiative Claim Submission Deadline and Pro-Rata Payments

## TRAINING SEMINARS

To reserve a spot online or view a complete list of training seminars, go to the [Provider Training Seminar Schedule](#).

**Please note:** Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, all seminars will be held as webinars.

## PROVIDER ENROLLMENT ASSISTANCE LINE

Speak with an Enrollment Specialist. Go [here](#) for more information.

Available every Wednesday  
8am - 4pm

## PROVIDER EMAIL LIST SIGN-UP

Registration is quick and easy! Join the [provider email distribution list](#) and get the latest Medi-Cal Dental updates straight to your Inbox.

# Important Update: Update to Dental Transformation Initiative Claim Submission Deadline and Pro-Rata Payments

**PLEASE NOTE:** The Dental Transformation Initiative (DTI) claim submission deadline has been extended from January 14, 2022 to February 4, 2022. See below for details.

**IMPORTANT:** Effective December 31, 2021, the DTI program ended. Providers may bill for DTI-related services rendered through December 31, 2021, in accordance with requirements set forth by each domain.

**UPDATE:** Providers must submit all DTI related claims by February 4, 2022, for payment consideration. Claims submitted after this date may not be considered for payment. All payments are subject to authorized funding authority.

### What to know:

- DTI ended on December 31, 2021.
- As DTI concludes and to close out the final program year within authorized funding authority, DHCS has updated the DTI claim submission date to February 4, 2022.

*Continued on pg 2*



- A pro-rata (proportional) share incentive payment amount will be determined, DHCS will release more information as it is available.
- Due to the change in the claim's submission due date:
  - the claims runout period will be shortened for DTI payments, and
  - payment schedules may be modified to accommodate funding limit changes.

More information will be shared in a future Provider Bulletin. For information about DTI, please visit the Department of Health Care Services' DTI [webpage](#).

For questions about the DTI program, please email [DTI@dhcs.ca.gov](mailto:DTI@dhcs.ca.gov).